
10. Remove the slide clamp. Reposition the slide clamp on the extension tubing between the clamp and 
 the cut end of the extension.

11. Reposition clamp, sliding clamp partially over hub as shown in figure 2 and close clamp on extension 	
 tubing. WARNING: Failure to clamp could lead to air embolism or blood loss. (Step B)

12. Remove slide clamp. WARNING: The slide clamp is provided for use during the repair 
 procedure only. DO NOT REUSE the slide clamp. Dispose of the slide clamp following the 
 repair procedure.

13. Remove the extension replacement luer and cap from the package. Note: Both components must be 	
 utilized to complete repairs.

14. Assemble the provided luer to the extension as follows:

 •	 Slide repair kit cap over the extension tubing such that the taper faces the catheter hub. (Step C)

Repair Kit
Instructions for Use

• Repairs Medcomp® Catheters:  Split Cath®, Hemo-Flow®, Hemo-Flow® XF, Titan HD

INDICATIONS FOR USE:

• To replace damaged female luer connectors, clamps, or repair extensions where there is a minimum 
 of 4.5cm viable extension tubing.

CONTRAINDICATIONS:

• Do not use to repair catheters other than those specified above.

• Do not replace connector if tubing is swollen or displays signs of degradation.

• This repair kit should not be used for any purpose other than indicated in these instructions.

WARNINGS:

• In the rare event luer connector separates from any component during use, take all necessary steps 
 and precautions to prevent blood loss or air embolism.

• Federal Law (USA) restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.

• This repair kit is for Single Use Only.

• Do not resterilize the repair kit or accessories by any method.

• Re-use may lead to infection or illness/injury.

• The manufacturer shall not be liable for any damages caused by re-use or resterilization of this 
 repair kit.

• Contents sterile and non-pyrogenic in unopened, undamaged package.
 STERILIZED BY ETHYLENE OXIDE

• Do not use repair kit if package is opened or damaged.

• Do not use repair kit if any sign of product damage is visible.

• The slide clamp is provided for use during the repair procedure only. DO NOT RE-USE the slide 
 clamp as it is not permanently attached and could separate from catheter, resulting in excessive 
 bleeding. Dispose of the slide clamp following the repair procedure.

• Failure to clamp could lead to air embolism or blood loss.

• ALL CATHETER REPAIRS ARE DONE AT THE DISCRETION OF THE ATTENDING
 PHYSICIAN.

PRECAUTIONS:

• For Split Cath®: Do not use alcohol or acetone based products on this catheter. Failure of 		
 catheter will result. Iodine based solutions are recommended as the antiseptic solution that 		
 can be used on this catheter.

• Catheter will be damanged if clamps other than what is provided with this kit are used.

• Clamping of the tubing repeatedly in the same location may weaken tubing.

• Examine catheter repair luer and extensions before and after each treatment for damage.

• To prevent accidents, assure the security of all caps and bloodline connections prior to and
 between treatments.

• Use only Luer Lock (threaded) Connectors with this catheter.

• Repeated overtightening of bloodlines, syringes, and caps will reduce connector life and could lead 
 to potential connector failure.

• Before dialysis begins all connections to catheter and extracorporeal circuits should be examined 
 carefully.

• Frequent visual inspection should be conducted to detect leaks to prevent blood loss or air embolism.

• If a leak is found, the catheter should be clamped immediately.

Caution: Care must be taken when using sharp objects or needles in close proximity to catheter lumen. 
Contact from sharp objects may cause catheter failure.

Caution: Due to the risk of exposure to HIV (Human Immunodeficiency Virus) or other blood borne 
pathogens, health care professionals should always use Universal Blood and Body Fluid Precautions in the 
care of all patients.

DIRECTIONS FOR REPAIR:

• Read instructions carefully before using this device. The catheter should be repaired by a qualified, 	
 licensed physician or other qualified health care professional under the direction of a physician.

• The medical techniques and procedures described in these instructions for use do not represent all 	
 medically acceptable protocols, nor are they intended as a substitute for the physician’s experience 
 and judgement in treating any specific patient.

• Use standard hospital protocols when applicable.

1. Strict aseptic technique must be used during insertion, maintenance, and catheter removal procedures. 	
 Provide a sterile operative field. The Operating Room is the preferred location for catheter repair. Use 	
 sterile drapes, instruments, and accessories. Perform surgical scrub. Wear gown, cap, gloves, and mask. 	
 Have patient wear mask.

2. Examine entire length of extension tubing for damage. If the extension tubing is split, swollen, has 	
 other damage, or is shorter than 4.5cm, the catheter should be replaced.

3. Starting at the catheter hub, use the measuring tape provided on the back, right hand side of
 instructions to measure the length of usable extension tubing that will remain after connector and any 	
 damaged tubing are cut off. If the remaining tubing length is over 4.5cm, proceed with repair.

4. Use original clamp to clamp off the catheter between the catheter hub and the damaged portion of the 	
 catheter.

4a. For clamp repair: Remove damaged clamp and I.D. ring. Use slide clamp provided.

5. Clean the external segment of the catheter extension with iodine based solutions. After drying, place a 	
 sterile drape under cleaned segment of catheter.

6. Remove the end cap from the affected extension and aspirate any fluid in the extension tubing, 	
 using a 10cc Luer Lock syringe.

7. Apply the slide clamp provided in the kit onto the extension tubing adjacent to the catheter hub.

 Caution: Do not clamp the dual lumen portion of the catheter. Clamp only the extensions. Do not use 
 serrated forceps; use only the in-line clamps provided.

8. Using the scissors included in the kit, cut off the damaged luer/extension tubing at a 90 degree angle. 	
 Make the cut as close to the luer as possible.

9. Replace existing clamp and I.D. ring with the appropriate color-coded (blue-venous, red-arterial) 	
 clamp provided in the kit, and close the clamp. It is important that the clamp is oriented per figure 1. 	
 (Step A)
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 •	 Push barbed end of the repair kit luer into the extension tubing. Position completely over barbed 	
 	 end of fitting completely against threaded section of luer. (Step D)

 •	 Gently tug the extension tubing to ensure snug fit.

 CAUTION: Be sure to pull on the extension tubing and the connector only and not on the catheter 
 In Situ.

 •	 Slide the repair kit cap toward the threads on the repair kit luer, and rotate it to engage the threads. 	
 	 (Step E)

 •	 Continue to thread the cap by hand onto the luer until secure (Step F). A small gap between cap 	
 	 and luer may be present.

15. Grasping the luer in one hand, and the proximal extension tubing in the other, gently tug on the joint 
 to test the security of the connector. If the luer pulls out of tubing, repeat the repair procedure. A 
 connection failure may be due to one, or a combination of the following:

 •	 The repair kit luer is not fully inserted into the extension tubing.
 •	 Verify 4.5cm - try to retrim extension.
 •	 The extension tubing is damaged, preventing a secure connection. If the failure is due to 
 	 damaged tubing, then the catheter may need to be removed and replaced. CAUTION: Be sure to 
 	 pull on the extension tubing and the connector only and not on the catheter In Situ.

16. Attach end cap.

17. Use a sterile 10cc luer lock syringe to aspirate any air introduced during the repair of the extension.

 CAUTION: Assure that all air has been aspirated from the extensions. Failure to do so may result in 
 air embolism.

DETERMINING NEW PRIMING VOLUME:

1. Connect saline filled syringe to catheter extension. Assure that extension clamps are open during 
 irrigation procedure.

2. Flush catheter with 1-3cc of saline. Note the volume of saline in syringe after flushing.

3.	 Aspirate the catheter until first sign of blood flashback.

4.	 Note the new volume of saline in syringe.

5.	 Priming volume equals the final volume in syringe minus the initial volume.

6.	 Record priming volume(s), repair kit lot number, and site care information from ID ring on sticker 
provided. Place sticker on patient’s chart.

If the catheter is not to be used immediately for treatment, follow the suggested catheter patency guidelines.

•	 To maintain patency between treatments, a heparin lock must be created in the lumen(s) of the catheter.

•	 Follow hospital protocol for heparin concentration.

7.	 Draw heparin into syringes, corresponding to the amount previously determined. Assure that the 
	 syringes is free of air.

8.	 Remove end caps from the extensions.

9.	 Attach syringes containing heparin solution on female luers of the extensions.

10.	 Open extension clamps.

11.	 Aspirate to insure that no air will be forced into the patient.

12.	 Inject heparin into each lumen using quick bolus technique.

	 Note:  Each lumen should be completely filled with heparin to ensure effectiveness.

13.	 Close extension clamps.

	 Caution:  Extension clamps should only be open for aspiration, flushing, and dialysis treatment.

14.	 Remove syringes.

15.	 Attach a sterile end cap onto the female luers of the extensions.

•	 In most instances, no further heparin is necessary for 48-72 hours, provided the lumen(s) has not been 
aspirated or flushed.

WARRANTY

Medcomp® WARRANTS THAT THIS PRODUCT WAS MANUFACTURED ACCORDING TO APPLICABLE
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS. PATIENT CONDITION, CLINICAL TREATMENT, AND PRODUCT
MAINTENANCE MAY AFFECT THE PERFORMANCE OF THIS PRODUCT. USE OF THIS PRODUCT SHOULD
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED AND AS DIRECTED BY THE PRESCRIBING
PHYSICIAN.

Because of continuing product improvement, prices, specifications, and model availability are subject to
change without notice. Medcomp® reserves the right to modify its products or contents without notice.

Medcomp®, Split Cath®, and Hemo-Flow® are trademarks of Medical Components, Inc. registered in 
the United States.
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ÉTAPE B

Concentrateur

Figure 2

Utilisation temporaire 
uniquement

Lorem ipsum

10.	� Retirer le clamp coulissant. Repositionner le clamp coulissant sur la tubulure d’extension entre le clamp 
et l’embout coupé de l’extension.

11.	� Repositionner le clamp, faire glisser le clamp partiellement sur le concentrateur tel qu’indiqué sur la 
figure 2 et fermer le clamp sur la tubulure d’extension. AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas clamper peut 
entraîner une embolie gazeuse ou une perte sanguine. (Étape B)

12.	� Retirer le clamp coulissant. AVERTISSEMENT : Le clamp coulissant est conçu pour être utilisé 
uniquement pendant la procédure de réparation. NE PAS RÉUTILISER le clamp coulissant.  
Jeter le clamp coulissant en suivant la procédure de réparation suivante.

13.	� Retirer le Luer et le capuchon de remplacement de l’extension de l’emballage. Remarque : les deux 
composants doivent être utilisés pour effectuer les réparations.

14.	 Assembler le Luer fourni à l’extension comme suit :

	 •	� Faire glisser le capuchon de la trousse de réparation sur la tubulure d’extension de manière  
à ce que le cône soit tourné vers l’embout du cathéter. (Étape C)

Trousse de réparation
Instructions d’utilisation

•	 Réparations des cathéters Medcomp® : Split Cath®, Hemo-Flow®, Hemo-Flow® XF, Titan HD

INDICATIONS D’UTILISATION :

•	� Pour remplacer les connecteurs Luer femelles, les clamps ou réparer les extensions endommagées, 
lorsqu’il y a un minimum de 4,5 cm de tubulure d’extension viable.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS :

•	 Ne pas utiliser pour réparer des cathéters autres que ceux spécifiés ci-dessus.

•	 Ne pas remplacer le connecteur si la tubulure est gonflée ou présente des signes de dégradation.

•	� Cette trousse de réparation ne doit pas être utilisée à d’autres fins que celles indiquées dans ces instructions.

MISES EN GARDE :

•	� Dans les rares cas où le connecteur Luer se sépare de l’un de ses composants pendant l’utilisation, prendre 
toutes les mesures et les précautions nécessaires pour éviter la perte sanguine ou une embolie gazeuse.

•	 La loi fédérale (États-Unis) limite ce dispositif à la vente par ou sur l’ordre d’un médecin.

•	 Cette trousse de réparation est à usage unique seulement.

•	 Ne pas restériliser la trousse de réparation ou les accessoires par quelque méthode que ce soit.

•	 La réutilisation peut entraîner une infection ou une maladie ou une blessure.

•	� Le fabricant n’est pas responsable des dommages causés par la réutilisation ou la restérilisation de cette 
trousse de réparation.

•	 Le contenu est stérile et apyrogène dans un emballage non ouvert intact.
	 STÉRILISÉ AVEC DE L’OXYDE D’ÉTHYLÈNE

•	 Ne pas utiliser l’aiguille si l’emballage a été ouvert ou endommagé.

•	 Ne pas utiliser la trousse de réparation si un quelconque signe de détérioration du produit est visible.

•	� Le clamp coulissant est conçu pour être utilisé uniquement pendant la procédure de réparation. NE PAS 
RÉUTILISER le clamp coulissant, car il n’est pas fixé de façon permanente et pourrait se séparer du cathéter, 
ce qui entraînerait un saignement excessif. Jeter le clamp à glissière en suivant la procédure de réparation.

•	 Ne pas clamper peut entraîner une embolie gazeuse ou une perte sanguine.

•	� TOUTES LES RÉPARATIONS DE CATHÉTERS SONT EFFECTUÉES À LA DISCRÉTION  
DU MÉDECINTRAITANT.

PRÉCAUTIONS :

•	� Pour le Split Cath®: ne pas utiliser de produits à base d’alcool ou d’acétone sur ce cathéter.  
Cela pourrait causer une défaillance du cathéter. Les solutions à base d’iode sont recommandées  
comme solution antiseptique pouvant être utilisée avec ce cathéter.

•	 Le cathéter sera endommagé si des clamps autres que ceux fournis avec cette trousse sont utilisés.

•	 Serrer la tubulure à plusieurs reprises au même endroit peut l’affaiblir.

•	� Examiner le connecteur Luer et les extensions de réparation avant et après chaque traitement pour 
détecter les dommages.

•	� Pour éviter les accidents, s’assurer de l’intégrité de tous les capuchons et de toutes les lignées sanguines 
avant et entre les traitements.

•	 N’utiliser que des connecteurs à vis Luer Lock (filetés) avec ce cathéter.

•	� Des serrages excessifs répétés des lignes de sang, des seringues et des capuchons réduiront la durée  
de vie utile des connecteurs et pourraient entraîner une défaillance des connecteurs.

•	� Avant de débuter la dialyse, toutes les connexions au cathéter et aux circuits extracorporels doivent  
être examinées avec soin.

•	� Des inspections visuelles fréquentes doivent être effectuées pour détecter les fuites afin d’éviter  
les pertes sanguines ou les embolies gazeuses.

•	 Si une fuite est détectée, le cathéter doit être clampé immédiatement.

Mise en garde : il faut faire preuve de prudence lors de l’utilisation d’objets pointus ou d’aiguilles  
à proximité de la lumière du cathéter. Le contact avec des objets tranchants peut provoquer une défaillance  
du cathéter.

Mise en garde : en raison du risque d’exposition au VIH (virus de l’immunodéficience humaine) ou à 
d’autres pathogènes hématogènes, les professionnels de santé doivent toujours appliquer les précautions 
universelles relatives au sang et aux liquides organiques dans le cadre des soins prodigués à tous les patients.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LA RÉPARATION :

•	� Lire attentivement les instructions avant d’utiliser cet appareil. Le cathéter doit être réparé par  
un médecin qualifié, agréé ou un autre professionnel de santé qualifié, sous la direction d’un médecin.

•	� Les techniques et procédures médicales présentées dans ce mode d’emploi ne représentent pas tous 
les protocoles médicalement acceptables et ne sont pas destinées à se substituer à l’expérience et au 
jugement du médecin lors du traitement de tout patient spécifique.

•	 Utiliser les protocoles hospitaliers standard, le cas échéant.

1.	� Une technique aseptique stricte doit être utilisée lors des procédures d’insertion, d’entretien et de retrait des 
cathéters. Prévoir un champ opératoire stérile. La salle d’opération est l’endroit privilégié pour la réparation 
des cathéters. Utiliser des draps, des instruments et des accessoires stériles. Effectuer un brossage chirurgical. 
Porter une blouse, une casquette, des gants et un masque. Le patient doit porter un masque.

2.	� Examiner toute la longueur de la tubulure de rallonge pour voir si elle est endommagée. Si la tubulure 
d’extension est fendue, gonflée, présente d’autres dommages ou mesure moins de 4,5 cm, le cathéter  
doit être remplacé.

3.	� En commençant par l’embout du cathéter, utiliser le ruban de mesure fourni à l’arrière, à droite  
des instructions pour mesurer la longueur de la rallonge utilisable qui restera après que le connecteur  
et toute tubulure endommagée aient été coupés. Si la longueur de tubulure restante est supérieure  
à 4,5 cm, il faut procéder à la réparation.

4.	� Utiliser le clamp d’origine pour clamper le cathéter entre l’embout du cathéter et la partie endommagée 
du cathéter.

4a.	� Pour la réparation du clamp : Retirer le collier et l’anneau d’identification endommagés. Utiliser le clamp 
coulissant fourni.

5.	� Nettoyer le segment externe de l’extension du cathéter avec des solutions à base d’iode. Après le séchage, 
placer un drap stérile sous le segment nettoyé du cathéter.

6.	� Retirer le bouchon de l’extension concernée et aspirer tout fluide dans la tubulure de l’extension à l’aide 
d’une seringue à vis Luer de 10 cm3.

7.	� Appliquer le clamp coulissant fourni dans la trousse sur la tubulure d’extension adjacente au concentrateur 
du cathéter.

	 Mise en garde : ne pas fixer la partie de la lumière double du cathéter. Ne clamper que les extensions.
	 Ne pas utiliser de pinces dentelés; n’utiliser que les clamps en ligne fournis.

8.	� À l’aide des ciseaux inclus dans la trousse, couper la tubulure de Luer ou d’extension endommagée  
à un angle de 90 degrés. Faire l’incision le plus près possible du Luer.

9.	� Remplacer le clamp et l’anneau d’identification existants par le clamp à code de couleur approprié  
(bleu-veineux, rouge-artériel) fourni dans la trousse, et fermer le clamp. Il est important que le clamp 
soit orienté selon la figure 1. (Étape A)

ÉTAPE A

Clamp à glissière pour usage 
temporaire uniquement

Clamp de remplacement

Luer détaché

Figure 1

Couper sous 
le Luer Barb

DÉTAIL A

Concentrateur

STÉRILE   EO
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ÉTAPE C
Glissière
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de réparation
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	 •	� Pousser l’embout barbelé dans le Luer de la trousse de réparation dans la tubulure d’extension. 
Positionner complètement au-dessus de l’extrémité barbelée de l’emboîtement contre la section 
filetée du Luer. (Étape D)

	 •	 Tirer doucement sur la rallonge pour s’assurer qu’elle est bien ajustée.

	� MISE EN GARDE : veiller à ne tirer que sur la tubulure d’extension et le connecteur et non  
sur le cathéter sur place.

	 •	� Faire glisser le capuchon de la trousse de réparation vers les filets du Luer de la trousse  
de réparation et le faire tourner pour engager les filets. (Étape E)

	 •	� Continuer à enfiler le bouchon à la main sur le Luer jusqu’à ce qu’il soit bien fixé (étape F).  
Il peut y avoir un léger écart entre le capuchon et le Luer.

15.	� Saisir le Luer d’une main et la tubulure d’extension proximale de l’autre, en tirant doucement sur l’articulation 
pour tester la connexion du connecteur. Si le Luer se retire de la tubulure, répéter la procédure de réparation. 
Une défaillance du raccord peut être due à l’un des éléments suivants ou à une combinaison de ceux-ci :

	 •	 Le Luer de la trousse de réparation n’est pas complètement inséré dans la tubulure de rallonge.
	 •	 Vérifier à 4,5 cm – tenter de recouper l’extension.
	 •	� La tubulure d’extension est endommagée, ce qui empêche une bonne connexion. Si l’échec est dû à une 

tubulure endommagée, il peut être nécessaire de retirer et de remplacer le cathéter. MISE EN GARDE : 
veiller à tirer sur la tubulure d’extension et le connecteur uniquement et non sur le cathéter sur place.

16.	 Fixer le bouchon.

17.	� Utiliser une seringue à vis Luer stérile de 10 cm3 pour aspirer l’air introduit pendant la réparation  
de l’extension.

	 MISE EN GARDE : s’assurer que tout l’air a été aspiré du cathéter et des extensions. Le non-respect 
	 de cette directive peut entraîner une embolie gazeuse.

ÉTAPE F

ÉTAPE D
Trousse de réparation Luer

Pas d’espace

Glisser vers l’avant, 
engager les fils 

et tourner

ÉTAPE E

DÉTERMINER LE NOUVEAU VOLUME D’AMORÇAGE :

1.	� Connecter la seringue remplie de solution saline à l’extension du cathéter. S’assurer que les clamps 
d’extension sont ouverts pendant la procédure d’irrigation.

2.	� Rincer le cathéter avec 1 à 3 cm3 de solution saline. Noter le volume de solution saline dans  
la seringue après le rinçage.

3.	 Aspirer le cathéter jusqu’au premier signe de retour de sang.

4.	 Noter le nouveau volume de solution saline dans la seringue.

5.	 Le volume d’amorçage est égal au volume final dans la seringue moins le volume initial.

6.	 Noter le volume d’amorçage, le numéro de lot de la trousse de réparation et les informations sur l’entretien  
du site à partir de l’anneau d’identification sur l’autocollant fourni. Placer l’autocollant sur le dossier du patient.

Si le cathéter n’est pas destiné à une utilisation immédiate pour un traitement, suivre les directives suggérées 
sur la perméabilité du cathéter.

•	 Pour maintenir la perméabilité entre les traitements, un dispositif d’injection intermittente doit être mis 
en place dans chaque lumière du cathéter.

•	 Suivre le protocole hospitalier pour la concentration d’héparine.

7.	� Prélever une quantité d’héparine dans des seringues, correspondant à la quantité déterminée précédemment. 
S’assurer que les seringues sont exemptes d’air.

8.	 Retirer les embouts des extensions.

9.	 Fixer les seringues contenant une solution d’héparine sur les connecteurs Luer femelles des extensions.

10.	 Ouvrir les clamps d’extension.

11.	 Aspirer pour éviter que de l’air ne pénètre dans le patient.

12.	 Injecter de l’héparine dans chaque lumière en utilisant la technique rapide de bolus.

	 Remarque : chaque lumière doit être complètement remplie d’héparine pour garantir l’efficacité.

13.	 Fermer les clamps d’extension.

	 Mise en garde : les clamps de rallonges ne doivent être ouverts que pour l’aspiration, le rinçage  
et le traitement par dialyse.

14.	 Retirer les seringues.

15.	 Fixer un capuchon stérile sur les embouts Luers femelles des extensions.

•	 Dans la plupart des cas, aucune autre héparine n’est nécessaire pendant 48 à 72 heures, à condition  
que les lumières n’aient pas été aspirées ou rincées.

GARANTIE

Medcomp® GARANTIT QUE CE PRODUIT A ÉTÉ FABRIQUÉ SELON LES SPÉCIFICATIONS APPLICABLES. 
L’ÉTAT DU PATIENT, LE TRAITEMENT CLINIQUE ET L’ENTRETIEN DU PRODUIT PEUVENT AFFECTER  
LE RENDEMENT DE CE PRODUIT. L’UTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT DOIT ÊTRE CONFORME  
AUX INSTRUCTIONS FOURNIES ET AUX DIRECTIVES DU MÉDECIN PRESCRIPTEUR.

En raison de l’amélioration continue du produit, des prix, des spécifications, la disponibilité des modèles est sujette  
à des changements sans préavis. Medcomp® se réserve le droit de modifier ses produits ou son contenu sans préavis.

Medcomp®, Split Cath® et Hemo-Flow® sont des marques de Medical Components, Inc. enregistrées 
aux États-Unis.
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